res taken in connection with the strategic review which
was implemented in the third quarter of 2002. This
relates primarily to write-downs of intangible assets
(goodwill and licenses) amounting to EUR 21.3 billion.
Tax income of EUR 3.0 billion was generated from the
reversal of deferred tax liabilities in the 2002 reporting
period, in relation to the write-downs of mobile commu-
nications licenses held by T-Mobile USA. Furthermore,
retroactive amortization of goodwill to be recognized in
Deutsche Telekom AG’s tax accounts in accordance
with a Federal Fiscal Court ruling resulted in positive
tax effects for the 2002 financial year, which were in
turn a separate special factor affecting the Group’s
result. The tax effects on the various special factors
were also determined on the basis of the corporate
income tax rate.

In the 2002 financial year, EUR 23.6 billion of the total
special factors negatively affected the Group result,
and EUR 3.8 billion had a positive impact.

Special factors
not affecting
EBITDA

42 | First half of 2003

Reconciliation to pro forma figures

billions of € H1 Special H1 H1 FY Special FY
2003 factors 2003 2002 2002 factors 2002

in without in without
Q1 special FY special

2003 factors 2002 factors

Net revenue 27.2 27.2 25,8 53.7 53.7
Cost of sales (15.3) (0.1)1 (15.2) (16.1) (44.5) (11.8)9 (32.7)
Gross profit/(loss) from
sales14 11.9 (0.1) 12.0 9.7 9.2 (11.8) 21.0

Expenses (11.5) (0.3)2 (11.2) (11.9)5 (34.2) (10.3)10 (23.9)
Other operating income 2.6 0.93 1.7 1.86 3.9 0.511 3.4

Operating result14 3.0 0.5 2.5 (0.4) (21.1) (21.6) 0.5
Financial income/
(expense), net (1.9) (1.9) (2.9)7 (6.0) (1.6)12 (4.4)

Results from ordinary
business activities14 1.1 0.5 0.6 (3.3) (27.2) (23.2) (3.9)

Income taxes 0.2 0.34 (0.1) (0.4)8 2.8 3.413 (0.6)
Income/(losses)
applicable to minority
shareholders (0.2) (0.2) (0.2) (0.3) (0.3)

Net income/(loss)
effect of
special factors14 1.1 0.8 0.3 (3.9) (24.6) (19.8) (4.8)

Results from ordinary
business activities14 1.1 0.5 0.6 (3.3)5, 6, 7 (27.2) (23.2) (3.9)

Financial income/
(expense), net (1.9) (1.9) (2.9)7 (6.0) (1.6) (4.4)

Depreciation and
amortization (6.5) (6.5) (7.9) (36.9) (21.4) (15.5)

Other taxes (0.1) (0.1) (0.1) (0.3) (0.3)

EBITDA14 9.6 0.5 9.1 7.65, 6 16.1 (0.2) 16.3
EBITDA margin (%)14 35.3 33.3 29.4 30.0 30.4

Reconciliation of
the statement of
income

Reconciliation to pro forma figures

First half of 2003  | 43

Special factors for the first half of 2003:
1 Recognition of an additional minimum liability (AML) (T-Com, T-Systems, T-Mobile, and T-Online divisions) and restructuring expenses in

the T-Com division. (affecting EBITDA).
2 Additions to accruals and transaction costs relating to the sale of the remaining cable companies (T-Com division). (affecting EBITDA).

Recognition of an additional minimum liability (AML) (all divisions plus Group Headquarters & Shared Services). (affecting EBITDA).